



LPA No. 458 of 2012.

10.08.2015. Present: Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Desh Raj, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.
Mr. Vivek Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

CMP(M) No. 329 of 2015.

This application has been moved for condonation of delay in filing the application for recalling the order dated 5.12.2013, whereby the LPA alongwith application for condonation of delay came to be dismissed in default by the Additional Registrar (J) in terms of order dated 22.11.2013, passed by this Court. We have gone through the application. Unfortunately, the applicants are caught by procedural wrangles and tangles due to their mistake or the mistake of their learned counsel. However, we deem it proper to condone the delay in filing the application for recalling the order dated 5.12.2013, supra. Thus, the application is granted and the delay in filing the application for restoration of the LPA is condoned. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No.4031/2015.

The application is granted. The LPA alongwith the application for condonation of delay being CMP(M)



-2-

No.1667/2012, are readmitted to its original numbers.

The application is disposed of.

CMP(M) No. 1667/2012.

This application has been filed for condonation of delay in filing the present appeal. We have gone through the application. The applicants have carved out sufficient cause to condone the delay in filing the appeal. Thus, the application is granted and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned. The application is disposed of.

LPA No. 458/2012.

Issue notice only to respondents No. 2 and 3. Mr. Desh Raj, and Mr. Vivek Singh Thakur, Advocates, waive notice on behalf of respondents No. 2 and 3 respectively.

List on 5th October, 2015 for consideration.

**(Mansoor Ahmad Mir)
Chief Justice.**

August 10, 2015.
(cm)

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge.**



2013:HHC:12310-DB